

UQ Lifelong Learner

Terms and conditions for international students

1. Definitions

- (1) Scheme means the UQ Lifelong Learner for International Students for commencement in Semester 1 or 2, 2023.
- (2) Relevant program means any undergraduate or postgraduate coursework program at The University of Queensland with the exception of Bachelor of Dental Science (Hons), Doctor of Clinical Dentistry, Bachelor of Physiotherapy (Hons), Master of Dietetics Studies, Master of Conservation Biology, Master of Conservation Science, Bachelor of Arts (Hons) or Bachelor of Science (Hons) with Psychology major, Doctor of Psychology, Master of Clinical Psychology, Master of Organisational Psychology, Master of Psychology, Master of Business Psychology, Master of Counselling, Master of Physiotherapy, Master of Physiotherapy Studies, Master of Occupational Therapy Studies, Master of Audiology Studies, Master of Speech Pathology Studies, Doctor of Medicine, Doctor of Medicine (Ochsner), Doctor of Medicine (Provisional), Bachelor of Veterinary Science (Hons), Graduate Certificate in Arts in Chinese Translation and Interpreting, Graduate Certificate in Business Administration, Graduate Diploma in Business Administration, Master of Business Administration, Master of Biostatistics, Graduate Diploma in Biostatistics, and Graduate Certificate in Biostatistics.
- (3) UQ Alumnus means a student who has completed one of the following prior to commencing the relevant program:
 - (a) at least 16 units of Study Abroad program at UQ; or
 - (b) a Bachelor level program or higher at UQ and has completed at least 16 units of study at UQ.

2. Purpose

(1) The purpose of the UQ Lifelong Learner is to provide assistance with tuition fees for UQ students and alumni commencing a relevant program at The University of Queensland in Semester 1 or 2, 2023.

3. Value and duration of UQ Lifelong Learner

- (1) The value of the Scheme is a 10% reduction in the tuition fees payable for the duration of the program.
- (2) The tuition fee reduction will be applied after enrolment and prior to the tuition fees due date each semester.
- (3) The maximum duration of the Scheme is four years or the duration of the program where it is less than four years.

4. Eligibility for UQ Lifelong Learner

- (1) An applicant is eligible for the UQ Lifelong Learner if the student:
 - (a) is a UQ Alumnus;
 - (b) is an international student (a student who is not an Australian or New Zealand citizen or Australian Permanent Resident);
 - (c) has completed at least two semesters (totalling #16 units) of full-time study at UQ;



- (d) has applied to undertake study at UQ in a relevant program commencing Semester 1 or 2, 2023 and has been offered a place;
- (e) is not an internal program change applicant;
- (f) will enrol on a full-time basis (8 units per semester unless otherwise required according to a student's study plan);
- (g) has not received a scholarship or tuition fee reduction or fee rebate from UQ; and
- (h) has not received a full scholarship/sponsorship from another organisation (applicants with partial scholarships/sponsorships will be considered at the University's discretion).

5. Selection, Offer and Award of UQ Lifelong Learner

- (1) Eligible students will automatically be considered and awarded the Scheme.
- (2) Students with a conditional offer to study at UQ must satisfy all conditions of their UQ offer for the Scheme to take effect.

6. Termination of UQ Lifelong Learner

- (1) The University will terminate the UQ Lifelong Learner if the recipient:
 - (a) does not enrol in a relevant program in the proposed semester of commencement,
 - (b) commits serious misconduct,
 - (c) fails a subject in their first semester,
 - (d) does not maintain Satisfactory Academic Standing, or
 - (e) otherwise becomes ineligible with respect to section 4.

7. Appeals against award or termination of UQ Lifelong Learner

 Appeals regarding the award or termination of the UQ Lifelong Learner will be heard by the Senior Manager, Sponsored Students, who may seek approval from the Pro-Vice-Chancellor (Global Partnerships).